Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FOURTH REGULAR SESSION (OUT REACH SESSION) OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE BARANGAY SESSION HALL OF BARANGAY 12, SAN CAYETANO, SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE ON THE 26TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2016 AT 09:30 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez, Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando, Member;
Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr., Member;
Hon. Ariel B. Villa, Member;
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr., Member;
Hon. Manuel D. Coloma, Sr., Member;
Hon. Orlando B. Badua, Member;
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr., Member;

Hon. Linda E. Badua, Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President.

ABSENT:

Hon. Efren C. Butay, Member. (On Sick-Leave).

"RESOLUTION NO. 2016-201

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PROPOSED PROGRAMS/PROJECTS/ACTIVITIES TO BE FUNDED OUT OF THE 20% DEVELOPMENT FUND OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2017 AS EMBODIED IN THE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2016-01.

WHEREAS, the municipality is expecting the amount of Eighty Five Million Two Hundred Two Thousand One Hundred One Pesos (P85,202,101.00) as its Internal Revenue Allotment (IRA) share for the year 2017;

WHEREAS, said resolution together with the 20% Development Fund of the municipality was submitted to this Office for appropriate action;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Development Council has prioritized the programs, projects, and activities to be funded out of the 20% Development Fund of the municipality to include the following:

P3,000,000.00

P17,040,420.20

PROGRAMS/PROJECTS/ACTIVITIES I. Social Development	TOTAL
Social Development	P500,000.00
Buabo-buabo)	2,500,000.00
b) Improvement of Old House	1,000,000.00
Installation of Streetlights	5,000,000.00
 Barangay Express Caravan Program 	1,200,000.00
Sub-Total	P10,200,000.00
II. Economic Development	
 Construction/rehabilitation of Local Roads 	P3,840,420.20
Sub-Total	3,840,420.20
III. Environmental Management	
 Establishment/Construction/Installation of Water Treatment Facilities 	P3,000,000.00

Over All Total

Sub-Total

WHEREAS, after a thorough study of the Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations and the Committee on Laws, Rules, Ethics, Privileges and Good Government, it was found out that the same is in order and in consonance with the proposed 2016-2019 Executive-Legislative Agenda of the municipality;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN IN SESSION, to approve the 20% Development Fund of the Municipality of San Nicolas, Province of Ilocos Norte for Calendar Year 2017, copy of the same is hereto attached;

WHEREFORE, on motion of Member Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr., duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

RESOLVED FURTHER to transcribe copies of this resolution and furnish the same to all concerned, for their information and guidance.

"UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED".

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES: Members Hernando, Ambrocio, Jr., Villa, Dadiz, Jr., Coloma, Sr.,

Badua, O., Pumaras, Sr., and Badua, L.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ
Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor

Approved on: September 26, 2016